
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022847-2024 

Tender

202324 4118 - Radiometer Blister Development
Specification for the FAAM Airborne Laboratory

University of Leeds

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-022847

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0483b5  

Published 23 July 2024, 2:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Leeds

Purchasing Office, University of Leeds

Leeds

LS2 9JT

Contact

Maggie Whitworth

Email

m.a.whitworth@adm.leeds.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1133431810

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022847-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022847-2024
mailto:m.a.whitworth@adm.leeds.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE42 - Leeds

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.leeds.ac.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-
services./2W7M4H3828

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-title/2W7M4H3828

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.leeds.ac.uk
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-services./2W7M4H3828
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-services./2W7M4H3828
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-title/2W7M4H3828


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

202324 4118 - Radiometer Blister Development Specification for the FAAM Airborne
Laboratory

Reference number

202324 4118

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71320000 - Engineering design services

MA01 - For aircraft

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The FAAM Airborne Laboratory is undergoing a Mid-Life Upgrade (MLU) project to safeguard
the UK’s airborne atmospheric research capability, provide frontier science capability and
reduce our environmental impact. The facility is part of the National Centre for Atmospheric
Science at the University of Leeds and funded by UKRI-Natural Environment Research
Candidate (NERC).

The Large Radiometer Blister (LRB) is an equipment bay outside the aircraft’s pressure hull
that provides the ability to mount both upwards and downwards viewing remote sensing
equipment. It has been installed on the aircraft since the original conversion in 2004 and
serves as a key part of the facility’s infrastructure. As part of the MLU, FAAM is intending on
developing the infrastructure of the blister to be able to accommodate both known and
potential future instrument capabilities, including provisioning of improved services and
structural reinforcement to enable operation of new capabilities.

FAAM/University of Leeds is seeking organisations with the required Part 21 J Design
Organisation Approvals/ BCARS A8-21 to be able to undertake the modifications and
associated approvals.



Page 4 to 8

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £100,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH24 - Bedford

Main site or place of performance

Bedford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The FAAM Airborne Laboratory is undergoing a Mid-Life Upgrade (MLU) project to safeguard
the UK’s airborne atmospheric research capability, provide frontier science capability and
reduce our environmental impact. The facility is part of the National Centre for Atmospheric
Science at the University of Leeds and funded by UKRI-Natural Environment Research
Candidate (NERC).

The Large Radiometer Blister (LRB) is an equipment bay outside the aircraft’s pressure hull
that provides the ability to mount both upwards and downwards viewing remote sensing
equipment. It has been installed on the aircraft since the original conversion in 2004 and
serves as a key part of the facility’s infrastructure. As part of the MLU, FAAM is intending on
developing the infrastructure of the blister to be able to accommodate both known and
potential future instrument capabilities, including provisioning of improved services and
structural reinforcement to enable operation of new capabilities.

FAAM/University of Leeds is seeking organisations with the required Part 21 J Design
Organisation Approvals/ BCARS A8-21 to be able to undertake the modifications and
associated approvals.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement



Page 5 to 8

documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

6

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Envisaged minimum number: 3 

Maximum number: 10 

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

To respond to this opportunity please click here: https://neupc.delta-
esourcing.com/respond/2W7M4H3828

https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2W7M4H3828
https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2W7M4H3828


Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during
negotiation or dialogue

Recourse to staged procedure to gradually reduce the number of solutions to be discussed
or tenders to be negotiated

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

22 August 2024

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

The contracting authority considers that this contract may be suitable for economic
operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of tenderers
will be based solely on the criteria set out for the procurement.

For more information about this opportunity, please visit the Delta eSourcing portal at: 

https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-
services./2W7M4H3828

To respond to this opportunity, please click here: 

https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2W7M4H3828

 GO Reference: GO-2024723-PRO-26965673

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Courts of England & Wales

Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

University of Leeds

Purchasing Office, University of Leeds, Woodhouse Lane

https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-services./2W7M4H3828
https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Leeds:-Engineering-design-services./2W7M4H3828
https://neupc.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2W7M4H3828


Page 8 to 8

Leeds

LS2 9JT

Telephone

+44 1133431810

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

University of Leeds

Purchasing Office, Woodhouse Lane

Leeds

LS2 9JT

Telephone

+44 113431810

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-18T14:41:41+0100
	TCPDF




